
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Emergency 
 
To: Councillors Kent and Ravilious (Executive Members) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 17 October 2023 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Thursday, 19 October 2023. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Friday, 13 October 
2023. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest                                        (Pages 1 - 2) 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Members are asked to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other registerable 
interests, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, 
if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 

 



 

 An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

12 September 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on 
agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Executive 
Member. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 13 October 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given 
their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) 
for more information on meetings and decisions. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. Food Service Plan 2023-24   (Pages 5 - 46) 
 This report seeks approval for the council’s Food Service Plan 

2023-24 in compliance with the requirements of the Food Law 
Code of Practice. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Members consider 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
Louise Cook 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Date 12 September 2023 

Present Councillors Kent and Ravilious 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

None 
 
Shaun Gibbons, Head of Carbon Reduction 

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda.  
 
None were declared. 

 
 
6. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 05 July 2023 
be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
7. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
8. Yorkshire & Humber Climate Commission Climate Pledge  
 

The Head of Carbon Reduction presented a report which outlined the 
proposal for City of York Council to become a signatory to the Yorkshire 
and Humber Climate Commission’s Climate Pledge.   
 
It was   
 
Resolved: 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



i. That the City of York Council becoming a signatory to the Yorkshire 
and Humber Climate Commission’s Climate Action Pledge be 
approved. 

 
Reason: Demonstrate leadership in tackling the climate and nature 
emergency and reaffirm the council’s commitment for York to be carbon 
neutral. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr  J Kent, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.04 am]. 

Page 4



 

 

 
 

Meeting: Decision session for the Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Meeting date: 17 October 2023 

Report of: James Gilchrist, Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 

Portfolio of: Cllr Jenny Kent / Cllr Kate Ravilious, Executive 
Members for Environment and Climate Emergency 

 

Decision Report: Food Service Plan 2023-24 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. This report seeks approval for the council’s Food Service Plan 

2023-24 in compliance with the requirements of the Food Law 
Code of Practice. 
 

2. The council is required to produce an annual food service plan to 
satisfy the statutory requirements within the Food Law Code of 
Practice which is overseen by the Food Standards Agency (FSA). 

 

3. It is recommended that the service plan is approved at a level 
which ensures local transparency and accountability. 

 

Pros and Cons 
 
4. In approving the Food Service Plan 2023-24 Members, residents 

visitors and businesses will have assurance that the council is 
planning to fulfil its statutory obligations in relation to food 
businesses as recommended by the FSA. It will ensure all 
premises due an inspection or other type of intervention will 
receive one. 

 
5. Not approving the plan leaves the council in a position of 

reputational risk of adverse publicity e.g. by the FSA. 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 

6. The plan demonstrates how the council will fulfil its duties under 
the statutory Food Law Code of Practice. 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
7. The Executive Member is asked to approve the food service plan. 

Reason:  To provide assurance that the council has a plan to fulfil 
its obligations under the Food Law Code of Practice. 

 

Background 
 
8. The FSA has a key role as the ‘Central Competent Authority’ in 

overseeing official feed and food controls undertaken by Local 
Authorities and ensuring their activities meet the requirements of the 
Food Law Code of Practice.  It also seeks to work in partnership 
with local authorities to help them to deliver official feed and food 
controls. 

 
9. Service plans are seen as an important part of the delivery process 

to ensure that national priorities and standards are delivered locally. 

 
10. The FSA advises that a service plan should include the following 

information about the services they provide; 

 

 the means by which they will provide those services, 

 the means by which they will meet any relevant performance 
targets or performance standards; and  

 a review of performance, in order to address any variance from 
meeting the requirements of the service plan and identification of 
areas for improvement. 

 
11. Local Authorities are subject to a programme of audits by the FSA.  

As part of these audits, the FSA would expect to find a service plan 
in place on which the Local Authority can be audited. The results of 
these audits are published in the public domain. 

 

Page 6



 

 

12. The FSA are not prescriptive on who should approve the service 
plan, but suggests it is approved at a level that ensures local 
transparency and accountability. 

 

Consultation Analysis 
 

13. The service plan in Annex A reviews last year’s performance and 
considers service delivery for the year ahead. As our service 
delivery for the year ahead is prescribed by the Food Law Code of 
Practice consultation is not considered necessary. 

 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 

 
14. The options available are: 

 
 (a) Approve the food service plan. 

(b) Approve the food service plan with amendments 

(c) Not approve the food service plan 

 
15. Options (a) and (b) will ensure that the council fulfils its obligation 

to have a food service plan, and will ensure we meet our statutory 
obligations. It will ensure all premises due an inspection or other 
type of intervention will receive one. 

 
16. Option (c) would leave the council in a position of reputational risk 

and possibly subject to adverse publicity e.g. by the FSA. 
 

Organisational Impact and Implications 
 
17. Report implications: 

 Financial, the proposals set out can be delivered within 
existing resources. The impact of changes to the food 
hygiene and standards intervention programme will need to 
be assessed. 

 Human Resources (HR), there are no HR implications. 

 Legal, the council has a legal duty to fulfil its obligations 
under the Food Law Code of Practice. In delivering this plan, 
the council will meet these obligations.  Failure to deliver a 
food service in accordance with our obligations could result 
in the FSA taking over delivery of the council’s food service. 

Page 7



 

 

 Procurement, there are no Procurement implications. 

 Health and Wellbeing, implementation of the Food Service 
Plan works towards ensuring every resident enjoys the best 
possible health and wellbeing throughout their life. 

 Environment and Climate action, staff undertaking food 
safety work are encouraged to consider the environmental 
impact of how they travel around the city. 

 Affordability, included in the inspection programme are food 
banks and other premises serving low income groups or 
those otherwise under financial pressure in the current 
economic climate to ensure that food is safe and what it says 
it is. 

 Equalities and Human Rights, the service deals with a 
wide range of customers, including various ethnic groups. 
The service adapts its service to meet the needs of different 
groups. An Equalities Impact Assessment included in 
Annexes. 

 Data Protection and Privacy, As there is no personal data, 
special categories of personal data or criminal offence data 
being processed, there is no requirement to complete a 
DPIA.   This is evidenced by completion of DPIA screening 
questions reference #194. 

 Communications, there are no Communications 
implications. 

 Economy, the way in which the food service plan assists 
food businesses, which play a significant role in the local 
economy, is outlined in the plan. It includes: 
 
‘…support, assistance, training and advice to local 
businesses, thereby enabling them to produce and market 
products that comply with legal requirements and best 
practice. In the process of this support, help businesses 
recover from the coronavirus pandemic, survive the cost of 
living crisis and help those which want to grow, grow..’ 
 

 Specialist Implications Officers, not applicable. 
 
 
 

 

Page 8



 

 

Risks and Mitigations 
 
18. The risks associated with the food service plan and the steps to 

manage them through a regular review of performance indicators 
are highlighted above. 

 
Wards Impacted 
 
19. All 
 

Contact details 
 
For further information please contact the authors of this Decision 
Report. 
 

Author 
 

Name: Matthew Pawson 

Job Title: Public Protection Manager (Investigations 
and Compliance) 

Service Area: Public Protection 

Telephone: 01904 555505 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 02/10/2023 

 
 

Background papers: N/A 
 

Annexes: 
 Annex A – Food Service Plan 2023/2024 

 Annex B – Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
Abbreviations: 
DPIA – Data Protection Impact Assessment 
EIA - Equalities Impact Assessment  
FSA – Food Standards Agency 
HR - Human Resources  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

PLACE DIRECTORATE 
 

FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2023/2024 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Drawn up in accordance with the  
Food Standard Agency’s Framework Agreement 

 

Page 11



ANNEX A 

Food Service Plan – 2023/2024  Page 1 of 23 

 

FOREWORD 

Under the statutory Food Law Code of Practice, City of York Council (the Council) is 
required to produce an annual service plan that covers their various food functions. 
 
The Public Protection team carry out many of the Council’s regulatory functions 
particularly those relating to Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing 
and is responsible for the all the Council’s duties in relation to food and feed.  For 
clarity, this includes (i) food hygiene matters i.e. that food is safe to eat, (ii) food 
standards matters i.e. that food is what it says it is and (iii) similar provisions in 
relation to animal feed.  
 
This service plan sets out our aims and objectives for 2023/2024 and also looks at 
what demands are placed on the team and what resources are available to meet 
those demands. It also reviews our performance over the last year.  To this end, any 
variance between the 2022/2023 planned and actual performance is highlighted as 
well as any service improvements. 
 
This plan illustrates the effectiv
[...]
Protection managers review the demands across the whole service 
annually and refresh a Public Protection service plan which describes all the 
activities we will undertake during the course of the year to support the priorities 
listed in the Council plan. This includes delivering this specific food service plan 
to ensure that food businesses are meeting their legal obligations. 

  

Page 14



ANNEX A 

Food Service Plan – 2023/2024  Page 4 of 23 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Profile of the council 
 
City of York Council is a unitary authority, with a population of  
202,800 (according to the 2021 census) and an area of 27,250 hectares. The 
majority of the electorate are located in the urban city area, with the remainder 
resident in the outlying towns and villages. 
The area is predominantly urban, covering the historic city with the associated 
tourism, hospitality and catering activities. Studies show that food and drink is the 
largest area of spend for tourists. 
 
2.2 Organisational structure 

 
The following diagram shows how those responsible for managing and delivering 
food and animal feed activity fit into the Council’s overall structure and also the 
political structure.  
 

 
 

  

Chief Operating 
Officer

Corporate Director 
(Place Directorate)

Director of 
Environment, 
Transport and 

Planning 

Head of                 
Public Protection

Regulatory 
Support & Advice 

Manager

Food Environmental 
Health /Food 

Standard Officers 
(0.75 FTE) 

Investigations & 
Compliance   

Manager

Food Environmental 
Health/Technical  

Officers      
(2.3 FTE)

Food Contractors 
(600 inspections)

Trading Standards 
Officers (Food 

Standards) 0.2 FTE

Licensing 
Manager

Taxi 
Licesning 
manager

Full Council

Executive

Executive Member 
for Economy and 
Strategic Planning

Officer Structure Political Structure 

Public Analyst  

Food and Animal Feed Sampling 

Health Protection Agency (HPA) 

Microbiological Sampling Proper Officer 

for Communicable 
[...]
ed out on our behalf by 
competent officers at North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Management 
 
The above figures do not include Management time, which will be undertaken within 
existing resources.  

 
4.3 Staff development plan 
 
The Food Law Code of Practice requires that staff achieve at least 20 hours of food 
related Continuing Professional Development (CPD) each year. 
 
Staff development needs are identified on an ongoing basis, through the team’s 
quality management system. We also hold annual Performance Development 
Reviews with individual officers, where the training needs are considered. Identified 
training needs will be met by: - 
 

 Training to achieve specific qualifications 

 Attendance on technical seminars/courses 

 In-house training on specific issues 

 Cascade training by staff that have attended relevant courses 

 Use of online training resources (e.g. FSA online content) 
 
Training records show that officers achieve the required levels of CPD training 
required by the Food Law Code of Practice. 
 
 
 

  

Page 31



ANNEX A 

Food Service Plan – 2023/2024  Page 21 of 23 

 

5. QUALITY ASSESSMENT 
 
5.1 Quality assessment and internal monitoring 
 
The food team operates within the North Yorkshire Food Liaison Group’s quality 
management system (QMS). 
 
The QMS includes a rigorous system of controlled documents that state the 
minimum standards for our food enforcement activities. It includes internal 
monitoring within the authority and is further enforced by inter-authority auditing. 
 
The system ensures the delivery of high quality enforcement activity across the City 
of York, which is consistent with North Yorkshire Council and is in accordance with 
good practice. 
 

5.2 External monitoring 

The Council’s activities are subject to periodic monitoring from the Food Standards 

Agency.  The last monitoring visit took place in February 2022 in relation to Food 

Standards, whereby a plan of action put in place with regard to food sta
[...]
the visit was useful 100% 95% 

% customers satisfied with the overall level of 
service provided 

100% 85% 

 
 
7.3 Areas of challenge of areas for improvement in 2023/2024 
 

 Supporting business as they continue to recover from the pandemic and 
support through the cost-of-living crisis. Advice will include signposting 
businesses to those offering grants and other forms of support to help 
businesses grow. 

 Advice to increased numbers of new businesses as they open. 

 Further improvements to intelligence gathering and sharing, particularly in 
relation to identifying victims of modern slavery and tackling organised crime. 

 Undertake horizon scanning on food related issues. 

 Increased public interest and scrutiny of the food hygiene inspections. 
 

Page 34



ANNEX B 

EIA 02/2021 
 

 

City of York Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
 

Who is submitting the proposal?  
 

 

 
 
 
 

Directorate: 
 

Place 

Service Area: 
 

Public Protection 

Name of the proposal : 
 

Food Service Plan 2023/2024 

Lead officer: 
 

Matthew Pawson 

Date assessment completed: 
 

26/07/2023 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment : 

Name                                             Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 

Matthew Pawson Public Protection 
Manager  

City of York Council Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards 

P
age 35



ANNEX B 

EIA 02/2021 
 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   
 

 

 
 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 City of York Council has a legal responsibility to produce an annual food service plan which sets out the aims 
and objectives for the year, in relation to food safety and hygiene, food standards, and feed. The plan reviews 
the performance over the previous financial year, considers the likely demands on the service in the year ahead, 
and considers the resources available to do this. 
 
The report is submitt

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Date 17 October 2023 

Present Councillor Ravilious (Executive Member) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance  

Councillor Kent 
 
James Gilchrist, Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Matthew Pawson, Public Protection Manager 
(Investigations and Compliance) 

 

9. Declarations of Interest (10:00 am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
she might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 

 
10. Minutes (10:00 am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 12 
September 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
11. Public Participation (10:00 am)  
 

There had been no registrations to speak at the session under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
12. Food Service Plan 2023-24 (10:01 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that sought 
approval for the council’s Food Service Plan 2023-24, in 
compliance with the requirements of the Food Law Code of 
Practice.  

The Public Protection Manager provided an overview noting 
that:  



 The council was required to produce an annual food 
service plan to satisfy the statutory requirements within 
the Food Law Code of Practice which was overseen by 
the Food Standards Agency (FSA).  

 The covid recovery plan had been successfully delivered 
and the authority had returned to using the code of 
practice as highlighted within Annex A of the report.   

The Executive Member thanked the officer for his update, and 
in answer to her questions regarding the advice service, officers 
confirmed that: 

 They actively provided advice to businesses, including 
tailored advice on specific areas, to ensure compliance 
with food hygiene legislation. 

 During the past 6 months, 54 advice visits to premises 
had been undertaken.   

 They would consult with North Yorkshire Council and 
provide feedback on the advice they provided to 
businesses to reduce carbon emissions. 

Resolved: That the food service plan be approved. 

Reason:   To provide assurance that the council had a plan to 
fulfil its obligations under the Food Law Code of 
Practice. 

 
 

 
 

Cllr Ravilious, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.08 am]. 


